
BEFORE THE 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION 
OF MACK ENERGY CORPORATION 
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. CASE NO. 11268 

William F. Carr, authorized representative of Mack Energy Corporation, the Applicant 

herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that in accordance with the notice provisions 

of Rule 1207 of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division the Applicant has attempted to 

find the correct addresses of all interested persons entitled to receive notice of this 

application and that notice has been given at the addresses shown on Exhibit "A" attached 

hereto as provided in Rule 1207. 

AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF SANTA FE 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this (? day of April 1995. 

My Commission Expires: 



EXHIBIT A 

AnSon Gas Corporation 
c/o Charles E. Lundeen 
3814 North Santa Fe 
Oklahoma City, OK 73118 

Tierra Oil Company 
Post Office Box 1354 
Roswell, NM 88201-1354 
Attn: Mr. Barnhill 

Roy G. Barton, Jr. 
Post Office Box 978 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

Roy G. Barton, Jr. Trustee of the 
Trust of Roy G. Barton, Sr. and 
Opal Barton 
Rev. Trust dated 1/28/82 
Post Office Box 978 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

A. Gayle Hudgens 
Hope, NM 88250 

Allie V. Cargill Estate 
555 N. Pleasantburg 
Suite 100 
Greenville, SC 29607 

Robin Neill White 
239 E. 48th Street, Apt. 7-B 
New York City, NY 10017 

Darcy McDonald White 
2916 Alma Ave. 
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266 

Larry Kent Kirby 
7950 E. Stella Road 
Apt. C-l,Box61 
Tucson, AZ 85730 

David McNeill 
Post Office Box 5 
Baton Rouge, LA 70821-0005 

Charles Carter McNeill 
Apt. 6-H 
115 Central Park W. 
New York, NY 10023 

Mary Jane Enochson 
3315 13th Ave. South 
Great Falls, MT 59405 

David Neale 
3185 Via Abitare Way 
Miami. FL 33133 

AFFIDAVIT, 
Page 2 



Ilia Grace Hughes Norris 
622 S. Park Ridge 
Mansfield, TX 76017-7739 

James Eric Kaindl 
3443 Westminister 
Dallas, TX 75208 

W. M. Decker 
505 Marquette, NW, Suite 1 
Albuquerque, NM 87102 

Alton C. White, Jr. 
1506 Westover Road 
Austin, TX 78703 

Mourne Oil & Gas 
Mark Mourne 
1500 Four Mile Rd. 
Canyon City, CO 81212 

Larry James Kaindl 
c/o Laverne Jean Kaindl 
300 N.Hill 
Burnett. TX 78611 

Lisa Jean Kaindl 
300 N. Hill 
Burnett, TX 78611 

Shirley McClain McLarty 
1504 Schuyler Rd. 
Beverly Hills, CA 90210 

BEFORE THE 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Case No. 11268 Exhibit No. 4 

Submitted by: Mack Energy Corporation 

Hearing Date: April 20. 1995 

AFFIDAVIT, 
Page 3 



CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE 
8 SHERIDAN, P.A. 

L A W Y E R S 

M I C H A E L S . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K f . S H E R I D A N 

M I C H A E L H . F E L D E W E R T 

T A N Y A M . T R U J I L L O 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L 

O F C O U N S E L 

AnSon Gas Corporation 
c/o Charles E. Lundeen 
3814 North Santa Fe 
Oklahoma City, OK 73118 

March 30, 1995 

J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

S U I T E I - M O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 B 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 S ) 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 1 

T E L E C O P I E R : 1 5 0 5 ) 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

CERTIFIED MATL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Re: Application of MACK ENERGY Corporation for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 
County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

This letter is to advise you that MACK ENERGY Corporation has filed the enclosed 
application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of 
certain mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Drinkard formation, East Garrett-
Drinkard Pool, in and under the NE/4 NW/4 of Section 27, Township 16 South, Range 38 
East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. MACK ENERGY Corporation proposes to 
dedicate the above-referenced spacing or proration unit to either an existing well on the 
pooled acreage which it will re-enter located 660 feet from the North line and 1980 feet from 
the West line or a new well to be drilled at a standard location to a depth of approximately 
8,500 feet in the NE/4 NW/4 of said Section 27. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on April 20,1995. You 
are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to 
pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become 
a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file 
a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing 
statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing. 

WILLIAM F. CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR MACK ENERGY CORPORATION 
WFC.mlh 



P 111 333 533 
Receipt for 
Certified Mail 
No insurance Coveraoe Prov:derf 

AnSon Gas Corporation 
c/o Charles E. Lundeen 
3814 North Santa Fe 
Oklahoma City, OK 73118 
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CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE 
8 SHERIDAN, P.A. 

L A W Y E R S 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

M t C H A E L H . F E L D E W E R T 

T A N Y A M . T R U J I L L O 

N A N C Y A . R A T H 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L 

O F C O U N S E L 

Tierra Oil Company 
Post Office Box 1354 
Roswell, NM 88201-1354 
Attn: Mr. Barnhill 

March 30. 1995 

J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

S U I T E t - I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 S O B 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 6 8 - 4 4 2 1 

T E L E C O P I E R : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Re: Application of MACK ENERGY Corporation for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 
County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

This letter is to advise you that MACK ENERGY Corporation has filed the enclosed 
application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of 
certain mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Drinkard formation. East Garrett-
Drinkard Pool, in and under the NE/4 NW/4 of Section 27, Township 16 South, Range 38 
East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. MACK ENERGY Corporation proposes to 
dedicate the above-referenced spacing or proration unit to either an existing well on the 
pooled acreage which it will re-enter located 660 feet from the North line and 1980 feet from 
the West line or a new well to be drilled at a standard location to a depth of approximately 
8,500 feet in the NE/4 NW/4 of said Section 27. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on April 20,1995. You 
are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to 
pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become 
a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file 
a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing 
statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing. 

WILLIAM F. CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR MACK ENERGY CORPORATION 
WFC:mlh 
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' T p " " Certified Mail 
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Tierra Oil Company 
Post Office Box 1354 
Roswell, NM 88201-1354 
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CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE 
8 SHERIDAN, P.A. 

L A W Y E R S 

M I C H A E L S - C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F, S H E R I D A N 

M I C H A E L H . F E L D E W E R T 

T A N Y A M T R U J I L L O 

N A N C Y A . R A T H 

March 30. 1995 

J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

S U I T E 1 - I t O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 S 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 5 I 9 S S - 4 4 2 I 

T E L E C O P I E R : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

J A C K M C A M P B E L L 

O F C O U N S E L 

Roy G. Barton, Jr. 
Post Office Box 978 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Re: Application of MACK ENERGY Corporation for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 
County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Barton: 

This letter is to advise you that MACK ENERGY Corporation has filed the enclosed 
application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of 
certain mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Drinkard formation, East Garrett-
Drinkard Pool, in and under the NE/4 NW/4 of Section 27, Township 16 South, Range 38 
East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. MACK ENERGY Corporation proposes to 
dedicate the above-referenced spacing or proration unit to either an existing well on the 
pooled acreage which it will re-enter located 660 feet from the North line and 1980 feet from 
the West line or a new well to be drilled at a standard location to a depth of approximately 
8,500 feet in the NE/4 NW/4 of said Section 27. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on April 20,1995. You 
are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to 
pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become 
a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file 
a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing 
statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing. 

Very truly yours, 

WILLIAM F. CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR MACK ENERGY CORPORATION 
WFC:mlh 
Enc. 



P 111 333 235 
Receipt for 
Certified Mail 

» No Insurance Coverage Provided 

Roy G. Barton, Jr. 
Post Office Box 978 
Hobbs. New Mexico 88240 
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CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE 

8 SHERIDAN, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

M I C H A E L B C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F . C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

M I C H A E L H . F E L D E W E R T 

T A N Y A M T R U J I L L O 

N A N C Y A R A T H 

J A C K M C A M P B E L L 

O F C O U N S E L 

March 30, 1995 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Roy G. Barton, Jr. Trustee of the Trust of 
Roy G. Barton, Sr. and Opal Barton 
Rev. Trust dated 1/28/82 
Post Office Box 978 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

Re: Application of MACK ENERGY Corporation for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 
County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Barton: 

This letter is to advise you that MACK ENERGY Corporation has filed the enclosed 
application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of 
certain mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Drinkard formation, East Garrett-
Drinkard Pool, in and under the NE/4 NW/4 of Section 27, Township 16 South, Range 38 
East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. MACK ENERGY Corporation proposes to 
dedicate the above-referenced spacing or proration unit to either an existing well on the 
pooled acreage which it will re-enter located 660 feet from the North line and 1980 feet from 
the West line or a new well to be drilled at a standard location to a depth of approximately 
8,500 feet in the NE/4 NW/4 of said Section 27. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on April 20, 1995. You 
are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to 
pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become 
a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date. 

J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

S U I T E I - M O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 B 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

T E L E P H O N E : ( S O S ) 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 1 

T E L E C O P I E R : ( 5 0 5 I 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 



Roy G. Barton, Jr. Trustee of the Trust of 
Roy G. Barton, Sr. and Opal Barton 
Rev. Trust dated 1/28/82 
March 30, 1995 
Page 2 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file 
a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing 
statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing. 

Viry truly yours, 

WILLIAM F. CARR \ 
ATTORNEY FOR MACK ENERGY CORPORATION 
WFC:mlh 
Enc. 



P 111 333 53b 
Receipt for 
Certified Mail 
No Insu rance C o v p r a n p PrnuiHpn 

Roy G. Barton, Jr. Trustee/Trust of 
Roy G. Barton, Sr. and Opal Barton 
Rev. Trust dated 1/28/82 
Post Office Box 978 
Hobbs. NM 88240 
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CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE 
8 SHERIDAN, P.A. 

L A W Y E R S 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F S H E R I D A N 

M I C H A E L H F E L D E W E R T 

T A N Y A M. T R U J I L L O 

N A N C Y A . R A T H 

J A C K M C A M P B E L L 

O F C O U N S E L 

A. Gayle Hudgens 
Hope, NM 88250 

March 30, 1995 

J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

S U I T E I - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 S 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

T E L E P H O N E . ( 5 0 5 ) 

T E L E C O P I E R : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Re: Application of MACK ENERGY Corporation for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 
County, New Mexico 

Dear Ms Hudgens: 

This letter is to advise you that MACK ENERGY Corporation has filed the enclosed 
application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of 
certain mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Drinkard formation, East Garrett-
Drinkard Pool, in and under the NE/4 NW/4 of Section 27, Township 16 South, Range 38 
East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. MACK ENERGY Corporation proposes to 
dedicate the above-referenced spacing or proration unit to either an existing well on the 
pooled acreage which it will re-enter located 660 feet from the North line and 1980 feet from 
the West line or a new well to be drilled at a standard location to a depth of approximately 
8,500 feet in the NE/4 NW/4 of said Section 27. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on April 20,1995. You 
are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to 
pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become 
a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file 
a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing 
statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing. 

Very truly yours, 

WILLIAM F. CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR MACK ENERGY CORPORATION 
WFC:mlh 
Enc. 



P 111 333 S3? 
Receipt for 
Certified Mail 
No insurance Coverage Provic-

A. Gayle Hudgens 
Hope, NM 88250 
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CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE 
8 SHERIDAN, P.A. 

L A W Y E R S 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F . C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

M I C H A E L H . F E L D E W E R T 

T A N Y A M T R U J I L L O 

N A N C Y A . R A T H 

March 30, 1995 

J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

S U I T E 1 - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 8 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 1 

T E L E C O P I E R : ( 5 0 5 1 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L 

O F C O U N S E L 

Allie V. Cargill Estate 
555 N. Pleasantburg 
Suite 100 
Greenville, SC 29607 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Re: Application of MACK ENERGY Corporation for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 
County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

This letter is to advise you that MACK ENERGY Corporation has filed the enclosed 
application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of 
certain mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Drinkard formation, East Garrett-
Drinkard Pool, in and under the NE/4 NW/4 of Section 27, Township 16 South, Range 38 
East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. MACK ENERGY Corporation proposes to 
dedicate the above-referenced spacing or proration unit to either an existing well on the 
pooled acreage which it will re-enter located 660 feet from the North line and 1980 feet from 
the West line or a new well to be drilled at a standard location to a depth of approximately 
8,500 feet in the NE/4 NW/4 of said Section 27. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on April 20,1995. You 
are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to 
pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become 
a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file 
a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing 
statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing. 

Very truly yours, . 

WILLIAM F. CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR MACK ENERGY CORPORATION 
WFC:mlh 



P 111 333 
Receipt for 
Certified Mail 
No I n s u r a n r p P f i . ^ n 

Allie V. Cargill Estate 
555 N. Pleasantburg 
Suite 100 
Greenville, SC 29607 
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CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE 
8 SHERIDAN, P.A. 

L A W Y E R S 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F S H E R I D A N 

M I C H A E L H . F E L D E W E R T 

T A N Y A M . T R U J I L L O 

N A N C Y A . R A T H 

J A C K M C A M P B E L L 

O F C O U N S E L 

Robin Neill White 
239 E. 48th Street, Apt. 7-B 
New York City, NY 10017 

March 30, 1995 

J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

S U I T E I - M O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 S 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 5 1 9 8 6 - 4 4 2 1 

T E L E C O P I E R : ( S O S ) 9 S 3 - 6 0 4 3 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Re: Application of MACK ENERGY Corporation for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 
County, New Mexico 

Dear Ms White: 

This letter is to advise you that MACK ENERGY Corporation has filed the enclosed 
application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of 
certain mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Drinkard formation, East Garrett-
Drinkard Pool, in and under the NE/4 NW/4 of Section 27, Township 16 South, Range 38 
East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. MACK ENERGY Corporation proposes to 
dedicate the above-referenced spacing or proration unit to either an existing well on the 
pooled acreage which it will re-enter located 660 feet from the North line and 1980 feet from 
the West line or a new well to be drilled at a standard location to a depth of approximately 
8,500 feet in the NE/4 NW/4 of said Section 27. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on April 20,1995. You 
are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to 
pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become 
a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file 
a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing 
statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing. 

Vew truly yours, 

WILLIAM F. CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR MACK ENERGY CORPORATION 
WFC:mlh 
Enc. 



P 111 333 53^ 
Receipt for 
Certified Mail 
No insurance Cove-age Prov.d; 

Robin Neill White 
239 E. 48th Street, Apt. 7-B 
New York City, NY 
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CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE 
8 SHERIDAN, P A. 

L A W Y E R S 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F S H E R I D A N 

M I C H A E L H F E L D E W E R T 

T A N Y A M . T R U J I L L O 

N A N C Y A . R A T H 

J A C K M C A M P B E L L 

O F C O U N S E L 

Darcy McDonald White 
2916 Alma Ave. 
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266 

March 30. 1995 

J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

S U I T E I - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 S 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 S - 4 4 2 I 

T E L E C O P I E R : [ 5 0 5 I 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Re: Application of MACK ENERGY Corporation for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 
County, New Mexico 

Dear Ms White: 

This letter is to advise you that MACK ENERGY Corporation has filed the enclosed 
application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of 
certain mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Drinkard formation, East Garrett-
Drinkard Pool, in and under the NE/4 NW/4 of Section 27, Township 16 South, Range 38 
East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. MACK ENERGY Corporation proposes to 
dedicate the above-referenced spacing or proration unit to either an existing well on the 
pooled acreage which it will re-enter located 660 feet from the North line and 1980 feet from 
the West line or a new well to be drilled at a standard location to a depth of approximately 
8,500 feet in the NE/4 NW/4 of said Section 27. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on April 20,1995. You 
are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to 
pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become 
a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file 
a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing 
statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing. 

Very truly yours, 

WILLIAM F. CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR MACK ENERGY CORPORATION 
WFC:mlh 
Enc. 
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Certified Mail 
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Darcy McDonald White 
2916 Alma Ave. 
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266 

$ 
o 
00 

a lips i -

I I P OS 3T 

•>!«S8S I 

S.3S08 

C* » -*<-*•.* 
• —•OJO J 
o 0 Oi< _ 
3p-»|S.B 

"1 



CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE 
8 SHERIDAN, P.A. 

L A W Y E R S 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C- B E R G E 

M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

M I C H A E L H F E L D E W E R T 

T A N Y A M . T R U J I L L O 

N A N C Y A . R A T H 

March 30, 1995 

J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

S U I T E I - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 8 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 1 

T E L E C O P I E R : ( 5 0 S ) 9 S 3 - 6 0 4 3 

J A C K M C A M P B E L L 

O F C O U N S E L CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Larry Kent Kirby 
7950 E. Stella Road 
Apt. C-l,Box61 
Tucson, AZ 85730 

Re: Application of MACK ENERGY Corporation for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 
County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Kirby: 

This letter is to advise you that MACK ENERGY Corporation has filed the enclosed 
application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of 
certain mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Drinkard formation, East Garrett-
Drinkard Pool, in and under the NE/4 NW/4 of Section 27, Township 16 South, Range 38 
East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. MACK ENERGY Corporation proposes to 
dedicate the above-referenced spacing or proration unit to either an existing well on the 
pooled acreage which it will re-enter located 660 feet from the North line and 1980 feet from 
the West line or a new well to be drilled at a standard location to a depth of approximately 
8,500 feet in the NE/4 NW/4 of said Section 27. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on April 20,1995. You 
are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to 
pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become 
a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file 
a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing 
statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing. 

WILLIAM F. CARR * 
ATTORNEY FOR MACK ENERGY CORPORATION 
WFC:mlh 
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Receipt for 

Larry Kent Kirby 
7950 E. Stella Road 
Apt. C-l,Box61 
Tucson, AZ 85730 
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CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE 

8 SHERIDAN, PA 
L A W Y E R S 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F S H E R I D A N 

M I C H A E L H F E L D E W E R T 

T A N Y A M T R U J I L L O 

N A N C Y A . R A T H 

J A C K M C A M P B E L L 

O F C O U N S E L 

David McNeill 
Post Office Box 5 
Baton Rouge, LA 70821-0005 

March 30, 1995 

J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

S U I T E I - N O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 S 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 S S - 4 4 2 

T E L E C O P I E R : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Re: Application of MACK ENERGY Corporation for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 
County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. McNeill: 

This letter is to advise you that MACK ENERGY Corporation has filed the enclosed 
application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of 
certain mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Drinkard formation, East Garrett-
Drinkard Pool, in and under the NE/4 NW/4 of Section 27, Township 16 South, Range 38 
East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. MACK ENERGY Corporation proposes to 
dedicate the above-referenced spacing or proration unit to either an existing well on the 
pooled acreage which it will re-enter located 660 feet from the North line and 1980 feet from 
the West line or a new well to be drilled at a standard location to a depth of approximately 
8,500 feet in the NE/4 NW/4 of said Section 27. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on April 20,1995. You 
are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to 
pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become 
a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file 
a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing 
statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing. 

Vfery truly yours, 

WILLIAM F. CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR MACK ENERGY CORPORATION 
WFC:mlh 
Enc. 
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CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE 
8 SHERIDAN, P.A. 

L A W Y E R S 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F S H E R I D A N 

M I C H A E L H . F E L D E W E R T 

T A N Y A M . T R U J I L L O 

N A N C Y A . R A T H 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L 

O F C O U N S E L 

Charles Carter McNeill 
Apt. 6-H 
115 Central ParkW. 
New York, NY 10023 

March 30. 1995 

J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

S U I T E I - H O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 1 

T E L E C O P I E R : 1 5 0 5 1 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Re: Application of MACK ENERGY Corporation for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 
County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. McNeill: 

This letter is to advise you that MACK ENERGY Corporation has filed the enclosed 
application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of 
certain mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Drinkard formation, East Garrett-
Drinkard Pool, in and under the NE/4 NW/4 of Section 27, Township 16 South, Range 38 
East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. MACK ENERGY Corporation proposes to 
dedicate the above-referenced spacing or proration unit to either an existing well on the 
pooled acreage which it will re-enter located 660 feet from the North line and 1980 feet from 
the West line or a new well to be drilled at a standard location to a depth of approximately 
8,500 feet in the NE/4 NW/4 of said Section 27. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on April 20,1995. You 
are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to 
pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become 
a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file 
a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing 
statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing. 

ATTORNEY FOR MACK ENERGY CORPORATION 
WFC:mlh 
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Charles Carter McNeill 
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CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE 

8 SHERIDAN, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

M I C H A E L B C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F S H E R I D A N 

M I C H A E L H . F E L D E W E R T 

T A N Y A M . T R U J I L L O 

N A N C Y A . R A T H 

J A C K M C A M P B E L L 

O F C O U N S E L 

J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

S U I T E I - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 S 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

March 30, 1995 TELEPHONE: ISOSI 9ea-442i 
T E L E C O P I E R : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Mary Jane Enochson 
3315 13th Ave. South 
Great Falls, MT 59405 

Re: Application of MACK ENERGY Corporation for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 
County, New Mexico 

Dear Ms Enochson: 

This letter is to advise you that MACK ENERGY Corporation has filed the enclosed 
application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of 
certain mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Drinkard formation, East Garrett-
Drinkard Pool, in and under the NE/4 NW/4 of Section 27, Township 16 South, Range 38 
East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. MACK ENERGY Corporation proposes to 
dedicate the above-referenced spacing or proration unit to either an existing well on the 
pooled acreage which it will re-enter located 660 feet from the North line and 1980 feet from 
the West line or a new well to be drilled at a standard location to a depth of approximately 
8,500 feet in the NE/4 NW/4 of said Section 27. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on April 20, 1995. You 
are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to 
pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become 
a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file 
a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing 
statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing. 

ATTORNEY FOR MACK ENERGY CORPORATION 
WFC:mlh 
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Mary Jane Enochson 
3315 13th Ave. South 
Great Falls, MT 59405 
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CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE 
8 SHERIDAN, P.A. 

L A W Y E R S 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

M I C H A E L H F E L D E W E R T 

T A N Y A M T R U J I L L O 

N A N C Y A . R A T H 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L 

O F C O U N S E L 

March 30, 1995 

J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

S U I T E I - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 S 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

T E L E P H O N E : 1 5 0 5 1 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 

T E L E C O P I E R : 1 5 0 5 ) 9 B 3 - 6 0 4 3 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

David Neale 
3185 ViaAbitare Way 
Miami. FL 33133 

Re: Application of MACK ENERGY Corporation for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 
County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Neale: 

This letter is to advise you that MACK ENERGY Corporation has filed the enclosed 
application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of 
certain mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Drinkard formation, East Garrett-
Drinkard Pool, in and under the NE/4 NW/4 of Section 27, Township 16 South, Range 38 
East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. MACK ENERGY Corporation proposes to 
dedicate the above-referenced spacing or proration unit to either an existing well on the 
pooled acreage which it will re-enter located 660 feet from the North line and 1980 feet from 
the West line or a new well to be drilled at a standard location to a depth of approximately 
8,500 feet in the NE/4 NW/4 of said Section 27. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on April 20, 1995. You 
are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to 
pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become 
a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file 
a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing 
statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing. 

ATTORNEY FOR MACK ENERGY CORPORATION 
WFC:mlh 



CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE 
8 SHERIDAN, P.A. 

L A W Y E R S 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F S H E R l O A N 

M I C H A E L H F E L D E W E R T 

T A N Y A M T R U J I L L O 

N A N C Y A . R A T H 

J A C K M C A M P B E L L 

O F C O U N S E L 

March 30, 1995 

J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

S U I T E 1 - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 8 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 1 

T E L E C O P I E R : 1 5 0 5 ) 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Ilia Grace Hughes Norris 
622 S.Park Ridge 
Mansfield, TX 76017-7739 

Re: Application of MACK ENERGY Corporation for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 
County, New Mexico 

Dear Ms Norris: 

This letter is to advise you that MACK ENERGY Corporation has filed the enclosed 
application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of 
certain mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Drinkard formation, East Garrett-
Drinkard Pool, in and under the NE/4 NW/4 of Section 27, Township 16 South, Range 38 
East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. MACK ENERGY Corporation proposes to 
dedicate the above-referenced spacing or proration unit to either an existing well on the 
pooled acreage which it will re-enter located 660 feet from the North line and 1980 feet from 
the West line or a new well to be drilled at a standard location to a depth of approximately 
8,500 feet in the NE/4 NW/4 of said Section 27. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on April 20, 1995. You 
are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to 
pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become 
a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file 
a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing 
statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing. 

ATTORNEY FOR MACK ENERGY CORPORATION 
WFC:mlh 
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CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE 
8 SHERIDAN, p.A. 

L A W Y E R S 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

M I C H A E L H F E L D E W E R T 

T A N Y A M T R U J I L L O 

N A N C Y A . R A T H 

J A C K M C A M P B E L L 

O F C O U N S E L 

March 30, 1995 

J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

S U I T E I - M O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 S 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 S S - 4 4 2 I 

T E L E C O P I E R : ( 5 0 5 1 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

W. M. Decker 
505 Marquette, NW, Suite 1 
Albuquerque, NM 87102 

Re: Application of MACK ENERGY Corporation for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 
County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Decker: 

This letter is to advise you that MACK ENERGY Corporation has filed the enclosed 
application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of 
certain mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Drinkard formation, East Garrett-
Drinkard Pool, in and under the NE/4 NW/4 of Section 27, Township 16 South, Range 38 
East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. MACK ENERGY Corporation proposes to 
dedicate the above-referenced spacing or proration unit to either an existing well on the 
pooled acreage which it will re-enter located 660 feet from the North line and 1980 feet from 
the West line or a new well to be drilled at a standard location to a depth of approximately 
8,500 feet in the NE/4 NW/4 of said Section 27. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on April 20, 1995. You 
are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to 
pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become 
a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file 
a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing 
statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing. 

ATTORNEY FOR MACK ENERGY CORPORATION 
WFC:mlh 
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CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE 

§ SHERIDAN, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F . C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F . S H E R I D A N 

M I C H A E L H . F E L D E W E R T 

T A N Y A M T R U J I L L O 

N A N C Y A . R A T H 

J A C K M C A M P B E L L 

O F C O U N S E L 

J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

S U I T E I - M O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 S 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

March 30, 1995 TELEPHONE: (5O5, 9&a-++z\ 
T E L E C O P I E R : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Alton C. White, Jr. 
1506 WestoverRoad 
Austin, TX 78703 

Re: Application of MACK ENERGY Corporation for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 
County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. White: 

This letter is to advise you that MACK ENERGY Corporation has filed the enclosed 
application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of 
certain mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Drinkard formation, East Garrett-
Drinkard Pool, in and under the NE/4 NW/4 of Section 27, Township 16 South, Range 38 
East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. MACK ENERGY Corporation proposes to 
dedicate the above-referenced spacing or proration unit to either an existing well on the 
pooled acreage which it will re-enter located 660 feet from the North line and 1980 feet from 
the West line or a new well to be drilled at a standard location to a depth of approximately 
8,500 feet in the NE/4 NW/4 of said Section 27. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on April 20, 1995. You 
are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to 
pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become 
a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file 
a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing 
statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing. 

Very truly yours, 

WILLIAM F. CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR MACK ENERGY CORPORATION 
WFC:mlh 
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Alton C. White, Jr. 
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CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE 
§ SHERIDAN, P.A. 

L A W Y E R S 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 
S U I T E ! - M O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F. S H E R I D A N P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 8 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 
M I C H A E L H 

March 30. 1995 T A N Y A M . T R U J I L L O 
T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 1 

N A N C Y A R A T H T E L E C O P I E R : ( 5 0 5 I 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L 

O F C O U N S E L 
CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Mourne Oil & Gas 
Mark Mourne 
1500 Four Mile Rd. 
Canyon City, CO 81212 

Re: Application of MACK ENERGY Corporation for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 

Gentlemen: 

This letter is to advise you that MACK ENERGY Corporation has filed the enclosed 
application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of 
certain mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Drinkard formation, East Garrett-
Drinkard Pool, in and under the NE/4 NW/4 of Section 27, Township 16 South, Range 38 
East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. MACK ENERGY Corporation proposes to 
dedicate the above-referenced spacing or proration unit to either an existing well on the 
pooled acreage which it will re-enter located 660 feet from the North line and 1980 feet from 
the West line or a new well to be drilled at a standard location to a depth of approximately 
8,500 feet in the NE/4 NW/4 of said Section 27. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on April 20, 1995. You 
are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to 
pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become 
a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file 
a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing 
statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing. 

County, New Mexico 

WILLIAM F. CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR MACK ENERGY CORPORATION 
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Mourne Oil & Gas 
Mark Mourne 
1500 Four Mile Rd. 
Canvon Citv. C^_8j212 
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CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE 

8 SHERIDAN, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 
S U I T E I - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F. S H E R I D A N P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 S 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 
M I C H A E L H F E L D E W E R T 

March 30, 1995 T E L E P H O N E : ( S O S ) 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 ! 
T A N Y A M T R U J I L L O 

N A N C Y A , R A T H T E L E C O P I E R : ( S O S ) 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

J A C K M C A M P B E L L 

O F C O U N S E L CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

James Eric Kaindl 
3443 Westminister 
Dallas, TX 75208 

Re: Application of MACK ENERGY Corporation for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 

Dear Mr. Kaindl: 

This letter is to advise you that MACK ENERGY Corporation has filed the enclosed 
application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of 
certain mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Drinkard formation, East Garrett-
Drinkard Pool, in and under the NE/4 NW/4 of Section 27, Township 16 South, Range 38 
East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. MACK ENERGY Corporation proposes to 
dedicate the above-referenced spacing or proration unit to either an existing well on the 
pooled acreage which it will re-enter located 660 feet from the North line and 1980 feet from 
the West line or a new well to be drilled at a standard location to a depth of approximately 
8,500 feet in the NE/4 NW/4 of said Section 27. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on April 20, 1995. You 
are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to 
pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become 
a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file 
a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing 
statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing. 

County, New Mexico 

ATTORNEY FOR MACK ENERGY CORPORATION 
WFC:mlh 



P 111 333 117 
Receipt for 
Certified Mail 
No Insurance Coverage Provide;: 

James Eric Kaindl 
3443 Westminister 
Dallas, TX 75208 

$ 

$ a.sa 



CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE 
3 SHERIDAN, P.A. 

L A W Y E R S 

M I C H A E L B C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F . C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F . S H E R I D A N 

M I C H A E L H . F E L D E W E R T 

T A N Y A M . T R U J I L L O 

N A N C Y A . R A T H 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L 

O F C O U N S E L 

March 30, 1995 

J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

S U I T E I - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X H 2 0 S 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

T E L E P H O N E : ( S O B ) S S S - 4 4 2 1 

T E L E C O P I E R : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Larry James Kaindl 
c/o Laverne Jean Kaindl 
300 N. Hill 
Burnett, TX 78611 

Re: Application of MACK ENERGY Corporation for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 
County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Kaindl: 

This letter is to advise you that MACK ENERGY Corporation has filed the enclosed 
application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of 
certain mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Drinkard formation. East Garrett-
Drinkard Pool, in and under the NE/4 NW/4 of Section 27, Township 16 South, Range 38 
East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. MACK ENERGY Corporation proposes to 
dedicate the above-referenced spacing or proration unit to either an existing well on the 
pooled acreage which it will re-enter located 660 feet from the North line and 1980 feet from 
the West line or a new well to be drilled at a standard location to a depth of approximately 
8,500 feet in the NE/4 NW/4 of said Section 27. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on April 20,1995. You 
are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to 
pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become 
a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file 
a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing 
statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing. 

ATTORNEY FOR MACK ENERGY CORPORATION 
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Larry James Kaindl 
c/o Laverne Jean Kaindl 
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CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE 
3 SHERIDAN, P.A. 

L A W Y E R S 

M I C H A E L B- C A M P B E L L J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 
S U I T E I - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F S H E R I D A N P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 Q 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 
M I C H A E L H . F E L D E W E R T March 30, 1995 T A N Y A M . T R U J I L L O T E L E P H O N E : I 5 0 5 ] 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 1 

N A N C Y A R A T H T E L E C O P I E R : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L 

O F C O U N S E L 
CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Lisa Jean Kaindl 
300 N. Hill 
Burnett, TX 78611 

Re: Application of MACK ENERGY Corporation for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 

Dear Ms Kaindl: 

This letter is to advise you that MACK ENERGY Corporation has filed the enclosed 
application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of 
certain mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Drinkard formation, East Garrett-
Drinkard Pool, in and under the NE/4 NW/4 of Section 27, Township 16 South, Range 38 
East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. MACK ENERGY Corporation proposes to 
dedicate the above-referenced spacing or proration unit to either an existing well on the 
pooled acreage which it will re-enter located 660 feet from the North line and 1980 feet from 
the West line or a new well to be drilled at a standard location to a depth of approximately 
8,500 feet in the NE/4 NW/4 of said Section 27. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on April 20, 1995. You 
are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to 
pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become 
a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file 
a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing 
statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing. 

*\ 

Veiy truly yours, . V 

County, New Mexico 

WILLIAM F. CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR MACK ENERGY CORPORATION 
WFC:mlh 
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CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE 

8 SHERIDAN, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

M I C H A E L B C A M P B E L L J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 
W I L L I A M F C A R R 

S U I T E - M O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 
B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

MARK F. SHERI DA N POST O F F I C E BOX 2 2 0 S 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 
M I C H A E L H F E L D E W E R T 

March 30, 1995 T A N Y A M . T R U J I L L O T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 Q 5 I 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 1 

N A N C Y A . R A T H T E L E C O P I E R : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

J A C K M C A M P B E L L CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

O F C O U N S E L 

Shirley McClain McLarty 
1504 Schuyler Rd. 
Beverly Hills, CA 90210 

Re: Application of MACK ENERGY Corporation for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 

Dear Ms McLarty: 

This letter is to advise you that MACK ENERGY Corporation has fded the enclosed 
application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of 
certain mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Drinkard formation, East Garrett-
Drinkard Pool, in and under the NE/4 NW/4 of Section 27, Township 16 South, Range 38 
East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. MACK ENERGY Corporation proposes to 
dedicate the above-referenced spacing or proration unit to either an existing well on the 
pooled acreage which it will re-enter located 660 feet from the North line and 1980 feet from 
the West line or a new well to be drilled at a standard location to a depth of approximately 
8,500 feet in the NE/4 NW/4 of said Section 27. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on April 20,1995. You 
are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to 
pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become 
a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file 
a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing 
statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing. 

A 

Very truly yours, v 

County, New Mexico 

WILLIAM F. CARR * 
ATTORNEY FOR MACK ENERGY CORPORATION 
WFC:mlh 
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